
  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 23rd January, 2009, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone 01622 694342 
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9.45 am inside the meeting room 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 26 November 2008 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Webcasting of Committee Meetings (Pages 5 - 12) 

5. Proposed additional guideline for the appointment of LEA Governors (Pages 13 - 
16) 

6. Member Development Charter and Member Development (Pages 17 - 66) 

7. Appointment of Honorary Alderman (Pages 67 - 68) 

8. Appointments to Outside Bodies- Lady Joanna Thornhill Foundation (Pages 69 - 
70) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 15 January 2009 
 
 



Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in 
the Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 26 
November 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr P B Carter, Mr J A Davies, 
Dr M R Eddy, Ms A Harrison, Mr A J King, MBE and Mr K G Lynes and Mr M J Vye 
(substitute for Mrs T Dean). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, Mrs T Dean and Mr P M Hill, OBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Geoff  Wild (Director of Law and Governance), Mr P Sass 
(Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership), Mr P D Wickenden 
(Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
34. Minutes - 8 October 2008  

(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of the decision to name the post holder or 
Cabinet post rather than the individual officer or Member where appropriate in the 
list of Outside Bodies (Minute 25), the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 
2008 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. Report from the Informal Member Group on Member Information  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Mrs T Dean was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.24 and spoke.   
 
(2)      RESOLVED that: - 
 

(a) the report be noted and commended to the County Council together with a 
note of the comments made during discussion of this item;  

 
(b) a further interim report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee, 

giving an update on progress; and  
 

(c) the Members of the Informal Member Group be congratulated for their 
excellent work. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

36. Proposed Amendments to the Constitution  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  Mr P B Carter made a declaration of Personal Interest in respect of Item 5 
(b) as the Leader of the Council. 
 
(2)  Mrs A D Allen and Mr P M Hill were present for this item pursuant to 
Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 and spoke. 
 
(3)  In respect of Item 5 (a), the Committee agreed that NHS bodies and other 
relevant public, private and voluntary organisations would be consulted on the 
proposed amendment. 
 
(4)   The Committee agreed that the Local Children’s Service Partnerships 
(LCSPs) Sub-Committee should not be “time-limited” (Item 5 (c)), but that its 
effectiveness should be reviewed after 1 year. 
 
(5)  The Committee agreed that the membership of the LCSPs Sub-Committee 
(Item 5 (c)) should be expanded through the inclusion of non-voting Church and 
Teacher representatives. 
 
(6)  The Committee agreed that the Public Relations Prot
[...]
ommittee reviews and reports as set out in Agenda Item 5 (d); and 

 
(g) approve the proposed amendments to the Constitution in relation to 

Overview and Scrutiny as set out in the Appendix to Agenda Item 5 (e).  
 

37. Appointing a KCC Representative to the Turner Contemporary Trust  
(Item 6) 
 

(1) Mr P M Hill was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
2.24 and spoke. 

 
(2)   RESOLVED that Mr David Brazier be appointed as the County Council 

trustee on the Turner Contemporary Trust. 
 

38. Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) consultation 
paper on the Code of Conduct for Members  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) The Standards Committee’s responses to the questions set out in Appendix 
2 to the report were tabled.  These differed from the proposed responses in respect 
of Questions 2 and Question 12 through the deletion of references to the widest 
possible definition of criminal offences, i.e., including Police cautions.  The 
Committee agreed to recommend the Standards Committee’s response to the 
County Council.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that subject to the incorporation of the suggested amendments 

made by the Standards Committee, the proposed response to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government consultation paper on 
the Code of Conduct for Members be approved. 

 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By:   Alex King – Deputy Leader  

Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 

To:  Selection and Member Services Committee – 23 January 2009 
 

Subject: WEBCASTING OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
 

Summary: To consider the representations made by the Chairmen of the 
Planning Applications Committee and Regulation Committee in 
the light of the decision taken by this Committee on 4 July 2008.  
 

FOR DECISION 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 
1. Kent County Council has embraced the opportunities offered by modern 

communications technology to broadcast many of its meetings live to the internet. 
The webcasting of meetings helps to spread participation and information about 
democracy to those people who are able to access the service over the internet. 
This service is particularly important given the sheer size of the County and the 
fact that many people would otherwise have to travel a long way to actually be 
present at meetings taking place in County Hall. Most of the Council’s 
Committees are already being broadcast. Two exceptions are the quasi–judicial 
Planning Applications and Regulation Committees.    

 
2. The content of these two Committee meetings is varied and would be of interest 

to the wider public. These considerations led this Committee on 4 July 2008 to 
express its support for them to be webcast, subject to the usual safeguards 
about disclosing exempt or confidential information.   

 
3. The two Committee Chairmen have asked this Committee to also note that the 

broadcasting of such Meetings would become material to the outcome of any 
Public Inquiry or Court case arising from the business of these Committees. It 
could also form the base of any third party legal challenge. They also draw 
attention to Health & Safety issues. 

 

 CHAIRMEN AND OFFICER RESERVATIONS 
 
4. Mr Harrison, Chairman of Regulation and Mr Richard King, Chairman of Planning 

Applications Committee hold reservations on webcasting in this context. They 
have explained their reservations to me. The Head of Planning Applications 
Group has also communicated a number of concerns relating to Health and 
Safety issues; an increased exposure to legal challenges and a potentially 
detrimental change to the dynamics of each Committee. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



HEALTH & SAFETY CONCERNS 
 

5. The Health and Safety considerations are over the potential physical dangers to 
Officers working within the Enforcement Team of the Planning Applications 
Group, who have on occasion been the target of physical threat and ac
[...]
as passed on the concerns of the Head of 
Planning Applications Group that any chance remark that could be seen as 
unrelated to legitimate land use planning considerations, could be used by 
litigants as grounds for disputing the entire process by which the Committee had 
reached its decision. Only one Planning Applications Committee meeting has 
been webcast to date.  One particularly irrelevant remark was made during that 
meeting on a very sensitive application. This could potentially have led to the 
Committee’s decision being rendered invalid.  The quasi-judicial nature of the 
Planning Applications and Regulation Committees leaves very little room for 
error. 

 
12.  The Committee will need to treat this particular point with caution.  In terms of 

conduct by Officers and Members, every meeting where business is held in the 
open must be treated with the same level of propriety, no matter whether or not 
its content is broadcast.  There are no different levels of openness. It is the role of 
the Chairman and Officers to clarify the need for consideration of any matter by a 
Committee to be limited to relevant factors.  They must not allow greater latitude 
simply because no members of the press or public happen to be in the gallery. 
For this reason, the Committee must not consider the question of vulnerability to 

Page 6



judicial review per se when deciding on the advisability of webcasting, although 
the degree of vulnerability can be considered.   
 

COMMITTEE DYNAMICS  
 
13.    Concern is also expressed that because Officers and Members would be more 

aware that the content of the meetings could be material evidence, their nature 
and flow would be affected. Officers and Members could become inhibited in 
what they say, whilst the ability to give trainee planners experience of speaking to 
the Committee might also be lost or curtailed.  

 
14. There is a possibility that members of the public might be inhibited from 

requesting to speak (even w
[...]
:-  
 
"Please note that Council meetings may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Authority's Internet site. If you do not wish the hearing of your application to 
be filmed, please contact the Senior Democratic Services Officer to discuss their 
concerns. The Council will not film speakers if they do not wish to appear in the 
webcast“  
 
Conduct of Meetings  
 
At the start of each meeting to be filmed, an announcement will be made to the effect 
that the meeting is being or may be web cast, and that the Chairman may also 
terminate or suspend the web casting of the meeting, in accordance with this 
protocol.  This will be confirmed by the Chairman making the following statement:- 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
 
If you are seated in the lower public seating area it is likely that the recording 
cameras will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image 
will become part of the broadcast. 
 
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
you should move to the upper public gallery.” 

Page 12



 

  

By:   Alex King – Deputy Leader of the Council 
Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership 

 

To:   Selection and Member Services Committee – 23 January 2009 
 

Subject: PROPOSED ADDITIONAL GUIDELINE FOR LEA-APPOINTED 
GOVERNORS  

 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

File Ref:  LL/12/08 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary: To consider an additional Guideline for LEA-appointed 
Governors. 
 

FOR DECISION 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Introduction 
 

1.      The Guidelines for the Appointment of Local Education Authority (LEA) 
Governors is attached at Appendix A to this report.   They contain a number 
of categories where the LEA should not make an appointment.  
Circumstances have recently come to light which are not contained within 
these Guidelines.   

 
2. A parent of a child who had been unsuccessful when standing for election 

as a parent governor, subsequently submitted a nomination as a LEA 
Governor at the same school.  

 
3.      The purpose of an LEA-appointed Governor is to represent the strategic 

perspective of the Authority, assisting the School concerned to provide the 
most efficient educational service possible within the overarching framework 
of the LEA’s duty to all the pupils in the County.   

 
4.       It is considered that a parent of a child attending a particular School, whilst 

being excellently placed to become a parent governor, would not be best 
suited to the role of an LEA Governor for exactly the same reasons that 
teachers, supply teachers, ex-teachers and head teachers or voluntary 
helpers are normally not considered.  Namely, that they run the risk of under-
representing the LEA’s strategic perspective due to their personal 
commitment to the interests of the School that they wish to serve.  

 
 

Conclusion 

 
5.       It is surprising that the circumstances described have never arisen before.  

Nevertheless, it would be inconsistent with the County Council’s approach to 
the appointment of LEA Governors if a parent of a child educated at a 
particular school were to simultaneously act as its representative on that 
school’s governing body.  A report to this effect was considered by the 
Governor Appointments Panel on 5 December 2008. The Panel agreed to 
recommend the proposed amendment to this Committee. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

 

 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
6.       I recommend that the guidelines should be amended by the insertion of a 

new guideline (h) to read:- 
 

“A parent eligible for election as a parent governor should not be considered for 
appointment to the governing body of any school attended by one of their own 

children.” 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 
 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Documents 
None. 
 

Page 14



                                                                                     APPENDIX to Item 5                                    

                   

 

        

GUIDELINES FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF LEA GOVERNORS 

 

The guidelines for the appointment of local education authority school governors are set out below: 

(a) The main criterion for appointment should be that the person concerned would play a 

full part and have an effective contribution to make as a governor. 

 

(b) Relevant comments received from the headteacher, governing body or officers of the 

LEA will be considered before appointments are made. 

 

(c) (i) A teacher (with the exception of a supply teacher) in a school maintained by 

the Authority should not be appointed to the governing body of another 

school.  In addition, no other paid employee in a school (with the exception 

of a mid-day supervisor or school crossing patrol person) should be 

appointed to the governing body of that school. 

 

(ii) Supply teachers will not normally be appointed to a governing body.  

However, where such teachers are working on an occasional basis only and 

an undertaking is given that they will not work at the school to which they are 

appointed, the Panel will consider an appointment at its discretion. 

(d) The appointing body will take into consideration the relationship of any nominee to 

an employee of the school concerned. 

(e) Volunteer helpers at a school will be considered for appointment to the governing 

body of that school at the discretion of the Panel. 

(f) An ex-headteacher or other ex-teacher should not be considered for appointment to 

the governing body of their former school at all, or of a school within the same 

locality until at least two years after the end of hi
[...]
  23 January 2009 
 
Subject:  Member Development Charter and Member Development  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  This report provides the Selection and Member Services Committee with 
an update on the County Councils application for the Member Development Charter, 
Inductions and a Member Development Programme. 
 

Introduction 

Member Development Policy  

1. (1) At its meeting on 11 December 2008 the County Council received a report 
from the three leaders inviting the County Council to approve a Member Development 
policy for incorporation in the County Council’s Constitution.  This was agreed by the 
County Council. 

Member Development Charter 

(2) The three Leaders signed a commitment to the South East Employers 
Member Development Charter in September 2007 with an intention that the status of 
the Charter be achieved by April 2009, in time for the newly elected County Council in 
June 2009.  Following concerns expressed by Dr Eddy, Leader of the Labour Group 
and other Members at the December County Council meeting, I have reflected on the 
aspiration to achieve this Charter status for the County Council in April this year.  I have 
met with Dr Eddy and Mrs Dean and have concluded that it would be sensible for the 
County Council’s application and self-assessment for Member Development Charter 
status to be delayed until after the elections in June 2009.   

Improvement and Development Agency (I&DeA) – Giving Councillors the tools for 
the job: The Support councillors’ Declaration 

2. (1) The I&DeA has recently written to all Councils inviting them to commit to 
ten statements which make up a declaration-setting out the standard of support for 
Councillors to perform their role as a Councillor.  The ten statements are set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



09/c&g/Sel&MemberServicesCtt/012309/draft rep item xx – Member Development Charter  

2 

(2) The I&DeA are promoting the Councillors’ declaration and have identified 
that it is  vital to the success of local democracy that prospective Councillors are aware 
of the high standard of support that they can expect from the Councillor and its officers.   

(3) The White Paper “Communities in Control: Real People Real Power” 
places considerable emphasis on the importance of the role of councillors as community 
leaders and need to properly support them in their important public service. 

(4) The I&DeA view is that if Councils properly support their Councillors they 
will find that they get:- 

• A better understanding of the needs of their local communities; 

• Greater public involvement in local initiatives; 

• Greater interest in the role of the Council. 

Other County Council Workstreams 

(5) The County Council had before it in December 2008 a package of initiatives 
which impact on the role of elected Members eg the outcomes and recommendations 
of:-  

• the Select Committee: Accessing Democracy;  

• the IMG report on Member Information; and  

• the emerging agenda of the County Council in response to ‘localism’.   

(6) If the Selection and Members Services Committee are so minded it may wish to 
invite the Informal Member Group: Member Development to look at the ten statements 
in the declaration for supporting councillors in conjunction with the supporting 
councillors’ framework produced by the I&DeA with a view to reporting back to this 
Committee in March and inviting the County Council at its April meeting to support this 
declaration. 

Member Induction and Member Development 

Member Development 

3. (1) The IMG: Member Development asked that a programme of Member 
Development and training be prepared to reflect the outcomes of the survey conducted 
by the political groups in the summer of 2007.   

(2) Since the last meeting of this Committee a number of events have been 
arranged but the support of Members has been mixed.  The IMG: Member Development 
might therefore wish to reflect on the evaluation 
[...]
ng familiar with the services they can expect from the Democratic 
Services and Local Leadership Unit.  

Recording of Events 

(6) The IMG: Member Development and this Committee have both indicated 
that all Member Development events should be recorded so that if a Member is unable 
to attend a learning and development opportunity they can look at a DVD or listen to the 
audio of the event in their time to suit their lifestyle.  Work developing on how this might 
be achieved within the resources available is being explored and the IMG: Member 
Development and this Committee will be kept informed of progress. 

Member Induction 

Page 19



09/c&g/Sel&MemberServicesCtt/012309/draft rep item xx – Member Development Charter  

4 

(7) The IMG: Member Development are keen that the induction programme 
following the County Council election should look very different than it has following 
previous elections.  Attached as Appendix 3 to this report is the proposed Members’ 
Induction and Development Framework.   

(8) There will be a need for the IMG Member Development to meet soon so 
that advice can be given to directorates about what other events Members may feel be 
required which is not currently included in the programme.   

(9) Work is also being undertaken to provide:-   

(a) a fact sheet which will contain the immediate contact details of key people 
 across each Member’s Electoral Division which will be a useful document for 
 each Member immediately upon election (see an early prototype at Appendix 4)  

(b) an early survival guide; and  

(c) the Member’s handbook. 

Learning and Development Resource Library 

(10) A Resource Library of learning and development tools which includes 
CDs, DVDs, books etc., available from the Learning and Development Team is being 
assembled.  Appendix 5 sets out what is currently in this library.  

Recommendations:- 
4. The Committee are asked to: 

a) note that the County Council’s self assessment and application for Member 
Development Charter status will be delayed until after the County Council election in 
June; 

b) commission the IMG: Member Development to look at the ten statements and 
supporting Councillors’ framework with a view to making a recommendation to this 
Committee in March and then asking the County Council to agree the declaration at its 
April meeting;  and  

c) note the continuing work on the development of a programme of events for 
Members of the Council, the induction programme following the elections and the 
documentation that elected Members will receive immediately upon their election. 
 

Paul Wickenden     Coral Ingleton  

Overview Scrutiny & Localism Manager  Learning & Development Manager 

01622 694486      01622 694375 

Background documents: 

Page 20



09/c&g/Sel&MemberServicesCtt/012309/draft rep item xx – Member Development Charter  

5 

Appendix 1 

Page 21



 

Page 22



learning & development  

Item06MemberDevelopmentCharterandMemberDevelopment0.doc 

Appendix   2 

Introduction 

 

This document sets out a programme of training for the elected members based on their 

requirements and in conjunction with the I&DeA skill framework for elected members.  The 

skill framework areas are: 

• Community Leadership (CL) 

• Regulating and Monitoring (RM) 

• Scrutiny and Challenge (SC) 

• Communication Skills (CS) 

• Working Partnership (WP) 

• Political Understanding (PU) 

• Providing Vision (PV) 

• Managing Performance (MP) 

• Excellence in Leadership (EL) 

 

To this end a schedule of training will be established to encompass the skill sets above 

using new and innovative methods of delivery. 

 

Implementation of this programme will begin with an assessment of Emotional Intelligence.  

This will take the form of a web-based questionnaire and followed by individual feedback.  

This information will help identify the members Emotional Quotient levels and provide an 

analysis of their preferred methods of working. 

Development
[...]
ding  

Eat that Frog! 

(Time 

Management) 

Book   

Time for Time  Audio CD   

 

Page 64



learning & development  

Item06MemberDevelopmentCharterandMemberDevelopment0.doc 

Page 49 of 50 Page 65



learning & development  

Item06MemberDevelopmentCharterandMemberDevelopment0.doc 

Page 50 of 50

 

Page 66



By:  Alex King, Deputy Leader of the Council 
  Director of Law and Governance 
 
To:  Selection and Member Services Committee – 23 January 2009  
 
Subject: Appointment of Honorary Aldermen 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: This report sets out the procedure and criteria to appoint Honorary 
Aldermen and seeks the Committee’s views on the way forward. 
 
FOR DECISION 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
1) At the meeting of this Committee on 8 October 2008 a report was requested on 
the procedures for appointing Honorary Aldermen of the Council. 

 
2) Under Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 “a principal Council may, 
by a resolution passed by not less that two thirds of the Members voting thereon at a 
meeting of the Council specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object, 
confer the title of Honorary Alderman on persons who have, in the opinion of the 
Council, rendered eminent services to the Council as past Members of that Council, 
but who are not then Members of the Council”. 
 
3) There is no statutory guidance on definition of “eminent services”, although it is 
recommended that each Council should have its own criteria for an appointment and 
on that basis the following criteria are suggested for approval: 
 

• The title may be conferred on persons who have, in the opinion of the 
Council, rendered “eminent services” to the Council as past Members, but 
who are no longer serving Members; 

 

• There shall be no specific definition of “eminent services”, it being left to 
the discretion of the Council at the time to assess and recognise any 
individual’s contribution to the activities of the Council and the wellbeing of 
the county of Kent; 

 

• Nominees would normally require a minimum period of 12 years past 
service as a Member of the Council; 

 

• In accordance with Section 249 of the 1972 Act, nominees would have to 
receive the support of not less than two-thirds of the Members voting 
thereon at a Special Council meeting convened for the purpose.   

 

• Nominations can be made by any Group Leader.  However, before 
proceeding, officers and Members should, via the party groups, establish 
whether or not the nomination would be likely to receive sufficient support 
to proceed; 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



• Honorary Aldermen should be invited to relevant civic ceremonial events, 
including the Annual Council meeting, the Chairman’s Civic Reception, and 
any future appointment of Honorary Aldermen; 

 

• The status of Honorary Aldermen carries no special right to attend or 
address meetings of the Council or its Committees or to receive any 
allowances or payments to which serving Members are entitled.  However, 
at the discretion of the Chairman, a nominee for Honorary Alderman may 
(if present) be invited to respond to the vote conferring that status; 

 
4) Members are invited to recommend to the Council that the criteria for appointing 
Honorary Aldermen of the Council be approved.  Subject to approval of the criteria, 
nominations will be sought and agreed with Group Leaders prior to the arrangement 
of a Special Council meeting. 
 
 
 
Geoff Wild 
Director of Law and Governance 
01622 694302 
geoff.wild@kent.gov.uk 
 
Mary Cooper 
Committee Manager 
01622 694354 
mary.cooper@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 68



 

By:   Alex King – Deputy Leader of the Council 
Peter Sass – Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership 

 

To:  Selection and Member Services Committee – 23 January 
2009 

 
Subject: APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES – LADY 

JOANNA THORNHILL FOUNDATION 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
 

Summary: To consider a request by the Lady Joanna Thornhill 
Foundation to appoint Mrs Glenda Hughes as the County 
Council’s representative on the Foundation 
 

FOR DECISION 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 
1. The Lady Joanna Thornhill Foundation is the governing body for an 

endowment left by Lady Thornhill (who was lady-in-waiting to Catherine of 
Braganza, wife of King Charles II) in 1708 “for the benefit of the poorest 
children of Wye for their better education.” It supports Lady Joanna 
Thornhill’s (Endowed) Primary School, which is also known as “Wye 
Primary School” on its website. 

 
2.  The Foundation’s membership includes a representative nominated by 

Kent County Council. This position has traditionally been filled by a 
member of the local community. 

    

REQUEST FOR A NEW REPRESENTATIVE 

 
3.  This Committee appointed the Rev Steven Lillicrap as the County 

Council’s representative to the Governing Body on 16 December 2004.  
 
4.  The Clerk to the Governors wrote on 13 October 2008 requesting a 

replacement for Rev Lillicrap, who has resigned to take up a new Church 
appointment in Teynham.  

 
5.  The Clerk’s letter also contained a request for the County Council to 

appoint Mrs Glenda Hughes of 11 The Close, Chequers Park, Wye.  In 
support of this nomination he wrote:- 

 
 “Mrs Hughes runs the Mother and Toddlers Group and the Pre-School 

Playgroup and knows many of the young people that the Foundation helps 
and we believe Mrs Hughes is well suited to become a Governor.” 

  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.  That the Committee AGREES to appoint Mrs Glenda Hughes as the new 

KCC representative to the Governing Body of the Lady Joanna Thornhill 
(Endowed) Primary School in place of the Rev Steven Lillicrap.   

 

 
 
 
Andrew Tait 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01622 694342 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Documents 

None. 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 26 November 2008
	4 Webcasting of Committee Meetings
	Item 04 Webcasting Appendix 1 (Epping)

	5 Proposed additional guideline for the appointment of LEA Governors
	Item 05 Appendix 1

	6 Member Development Charter and Member Development
	7 Appointment of Honorary Alderman
	8 Appointments to Outside Bodies- Lady Joanna Thornhill Foundation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in 
the Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 23 
January 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Substitute for Mr J A 
Davies), Mrs T Dean, Dr M R Eddy, Ms A Harrison, Mr A J King, MBE and 
Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mr P B Carter) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles, Mr M J Harrison and Mr R E King 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr G Wild (Director of Law and Governance), Mr P Sass (Head 
of Democratic Services and Local Leadership), Mrs S Thompson (Head of 
Planning Applications Group), Mrs C Ingleton (Learning & Development Manager), 
Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) and Mr A Tait 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes - 26 November 2008  

(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2008 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. Webcasting of Committee Meetings  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Mr M J Harrison and Mr R E King were present for this item pursuant to 
Committee Procedure Rule and spoke.  
 
(2)  Mr A J King moved, seconded by Mr R J Parry the motion set out in 
Paragraph (3) below.  This was carried with no opposition.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that consideration of webcasting the Planning Applications and 
Regulation Committees be deferred and reviewed within a period of no longer than 
two years. The review will incorporate (amongst other matters) the views of the two 
Committees themselves, developments in training for quasi judicial Committees 
and any advances in the technology available.   
 

3. Proposed additional guideline for the appointment of LEA Governors  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Committee agreed to amend the recommended change to the 
Guidelines through the inclusion of the word “normally” within the new guideline (h). 
 

(2) RESOLVED that the Guidelines for the Appointment of LEA Governors 
be amended by the insertion of a new guideline (h) to read:- 

 



 

 2 

“A parent eligible for election as a parent governor should not normally be 
considered for appointment to the governing body of any school attended 
by one of their own children.”  

 
4. Member Development Charter and Member Development  

(Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED to:- 
 

(a) note that the County Council’s self-assessment and application for 
member Development Charter status will be delayed until after the 
County Council elections in June 2009;  

 
(b) commission the Informal Member Group: Member Development to 

consider the ten statements of the I&DeA “Giving Councillors the tools for 
the job: The Support Councillors Declaration” and the supporting “Skill 
Framework for Elected Members” with a view to making a 
recommendation to the Committee in March and then asking the County 
Council to agree the declaration at its April meeting; and 

 
(c) note the continuing work on the development of a programme of events 

for Members of the Council, the induction programme following the 
elections and the documentation that elected Members will receive 
immediately upon their election. 

 
5. Appointment of Honorary Alderman  

(Item 7) 
 

(1) The Committee was shown a draft version of a certificate for retiring 
Members.  They agreed the content with a few suggested minor amendments. 

 
      (2)  RESOLVED that the criteria set out in paragraph 3 of the report for 

appointing Honorary Aldermen of the Council be recommended to the 
County Council for approval, and that (subject to approval of the criteria) 
nominations be sought and agreed with the Group Leaders prior to the 
arrangement of a Special Meeting of the County Council. 

 
6. Appointments to Outside Bodies- Lady Joanna Thornhill Foundation  

(Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED that Mrs Glenda Hughes be appointed as the new County Council 
representative to the Governing Body of the Lady Joanna Thornhill (Endowed) 
Primary School in place of the Rev Steven Lillicrap. 
 
 


